public float shall be at all times in compliance with Rule 11.23 of the GEM Listing Rules.”

Save for the above, all other information stated in the Prospectus remains unchanged and shall
continue to be valid for all purposes. This clarification announcement is supplemental to and
should be read in conjunction with the Prospectus.

CLARIFICATION ON THE RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT

The Board would like to clarify the inadvertent clerical errors in the section headed
“SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY” on page 3 of both the English
and Chinese versions of the Results Announcement. The Company hereby clarifies that the
section headed “SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY” in the Results
Announcement as follows, with relevant correction being underlined:

– 4 –

“Based on the information available to the Company and to the best of the Directors’
knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable enquiries, as at the date of
this announcement, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
the completion of the Rights Issue is as follows:

Shareholders
Immediately before completion

of the Rights Issue
Immediately after completion

of the Rights Issue
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Mr. Yin (Note 1) 2,418,500 29.01 7,286,500 29.14
Mr. Liu (Note 2) 416,500 5.00 416,500 1.67
The Underwriter and/or its

subscribers procured by it
(Note 3) – 0.00 5,382,257 21.52

Other public Shareholders 5,501,000 65.99 11,922,743 47.67

Total: 8,336,000 100.00 25,008,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Yin is the chairman, the chief executive officer and an executive Director of the Company. Mr. Yin
has subscribed for a total of 4,868,000 Rights Shares in aggregate under the Rights Issue, among which
3,088,000 Rights Shares were being subscribed through taking up his own entitlements under the Rights
Issue, and 1,780,000 Rights Shares were being subscribed through purchasing entitlements under the
Rights Issue from other public Shareholder(s) on the market.

2. Mr. Liu is an executive Director of the Company.

3. The Underwriter confirmed that:

(a) the Underwriter has not subscribed, for its own account, for such number of Underwritten Shares